

Colorado Department of Transportation

Printed On: 01/16/2024

Low Bid Summary

Page 1 of 1

Letting Date: December 21, 2023

Call Order	Contract ID	Project(s)	# of Bids	Low Bidder	Estimated Cost	Corrected Bid	Percent of Estimate	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
004	C24954	NHPP1601-087	2	INTERMOUNTAIN SLURRY SEAL, INC.	\$6,085,432.65	\$4,806,630.45	78.99%	-\$1,278,802.20
Letting Totals			2		\$6,085,432.65	\$4,806,630.45	78.99%	-\$1,278,802.20

Vendor Ranking

Contract ID: C24954

Contract Description:

US 160 Mancos (MP 56.05) to Durango (MP 81.353).

\*No work between MP 81.353 to MP 102.75\*

US 160 Bayfield (MP 102.75) to Yellow Jacket Creek (MP 118.19)

Scope Includes:

Single Lift Type 1 Chip Seal. Replacement of Pavement Markings (High Build and Inlaid MMA).

Replacement of Signs. HMA Mill and Fill.

Replacement of signs only between MP 56.05 and MP 61.853.

Rank	Vendor ID	Vendor Name	Total Bid	Percent Of Low Bid	Percent Of Estimate
1	110E	INTERMOUNTAIN SLURRY SEAL, INC.	\$4,806,630.45	100.00%	78.99%
2	672A	OLDCASTLE SW GROUP, INC.	\$5,539,841.35	115.25%	91.03%
0	-EST-	Engineer's Estimate	\$6,085,432.65	126.60%	100.00%

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C24954

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(0) -EST- Engineer's Estimate		(1) 110E INTERMOUNTAIN SLURRY SEAL, INC.		(2) 672A OLDCASTLE SW GROUP, INC.	
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001 ROADWAY				<b>LCC:</b>			
202-00240	Removal of Asphalt Mat (Planing)	889.000 SY	20.00000	17,780.00	25.00000	22,225.00	35.00000	31,115.00
202-00250	Removal of Pavement Marking	2,521.100 SF	1.00000	2,521.10	8.50000	21,429.35	8.50000	21,429.35
202-00810	Removal of Ground Sign	1.000 EACH	300.00000	300.00	200.00000	200.00	285.00000	285.00
202-00821	Removal of Sign Panel	62.000 EACH	150.00000	9,300.00	100.00000	6,200.00	110.00000	6,820.00
203-01597	Potholing	10.000 HOUR	450.00000	4,500.00	315.00000	3,150.00	350.00000	3,500.00
208-00020	Silt Fence	200.000 LF	4.00000	800.00	3.50000	700.00	9.00000	1,800.00
208-00035	Aggregate Bag	200.000 LF	13.00000	2,600.00	15.00000	3,000.00	19.00000	3,800.00
208-00103	Removal and Disposal of Sediment (Labor)	10.000 HOUR	60.00000	600.00	80.00000	800.00	64.00000	640.00
208-00105	Removal and Disposal of Sediment (Equipment)	10.000 HOUR	200.00000	2,000.00	200.00000	2,000.00	135.00000	1,350.00
210-00825	Reset Flashing Beacon	1.000 EACH	3,000.00000	3,000.00	12,500.00000	12,500.00	1,200.00000	1,200.00
240-00000	Wildlife Biologist	15.000 HOUR	160.00000	2,400.00	200.00000	3,000.00	175.00000	2,625.00
403-00720	Hot Mix Asphalt (Patching) (Asphalt) (GR SX)	186.000 TON	400.00000	74,400.00	395.00000	73,470.00	325.00000	60,450.00
409-01015	Cover Coat Material (Type I)	1,073,722.000 SY	2.50000	2,684,305.00	1.30000	1,395,838.60	1.85000	1,986,385.70
411-10216	Emulsified Asphalt (CRS-2P)	425,194.000 GAL	3.20000	1,360,620.80	3.75000	1,594,477.50	3.70000	1,573,217.80
614-00011	Sign Panel (Class I)	113.250 SF	45.00000	5,096.25	30.00000	3,397.50	47.00000	5,322.75

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C24954

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(0) -EST- Engineer's Estimate		(1) 110E INTERMOUNTAIN SLURRY SEAL, INC.		(2) 672A OLDCASTLE SW GROUP, INC.	
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001 ROADWAY							
						<b>LCC:</b>		
614-00012	Sign Panel (Class II)	305.750 SF	50.00000	15,287.50	40.00000	12,230.00	53.00000	16,204.75
614-01503	Steel Sign Support (2-Inch Round)(Post and Socket)	6.000 EACH	500.00000	3,000.00	550.00000	3,300.00	704.00000	4,224.00
614-01573	Steel Sign Support (2-1/2 Inch Round NP-40)(Post & Slipbase)	7.000 EACH	600.00000	4,200.00	800.00000	5,600.00	780.00000	5,460.00
620-00001	Field Office (Class 1)	1.000 EACH	50,000.00000	50,000.00	50,000.00000	50,000.00	42,000.00000	42,000.00
620-00020	Sanitary Facility	1.000 EACH	5,000.00000	5,000.00	5,000.00000	5,000.00	2,500.00000	2,500.00
626-00000	Mobilization	1.000 L S	800,000.00000	800,000.00	865,000.00000	865,000.00	806,000.00000	806,000.00
626-01113	Public Information Management (Tier III)	125.000 DAY	120.00000	15,000.00	100.00000	12,500.00	64.00000	8,000.00
627-00013	Pavement Marking Paint (High Build)	6,786.000 GAL	50.00000	339,300.00	50.00000	339,300.00	47.00000	318,942.00
627-00016	Pavement Marking Paint (High Build)(Temporary)	2,926.000 GAL	60.00000	175,560.00	40.00000	117,040.00	70.00000	204,820.00
627-40012	Methyl Methacrylate Pavement Marking (Word Symbol)(Inlaid)	4,179.000 SF	18.00000	75,222.00	5.50000	22,984.50	6.00000	25,074.00
627-40013	Methyl Methacrylate Pavement Marking (X Walk Stop line)(Inlaid)	166.000 SF	20.00000	3,320.00	5.50000	913.00	7.00000	1,162.00
630-00000	Flagging	3,500.000 HOUR	45.00000	157,500.00	15.00000	52,500.00	38.50000	134,750.00
630-00001	Pilot Car Operation	250.000 HOUR	100.00000	25,000.00	60.00000	15,000.00	105.00000	26,250.00
630-00007	Traffic Control Inspection	30.000 DAY	350.00000	10,500.00	100.00000	3,000.00	500.00000	15,000.00

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C24954

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(0) -EST- Engineer's Estimate		(1) 110E INTERMOUNTAIN SLURRY SEAL, INC.		(2) 672A OLDCASTLE SW GROUP, INC.	
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001 ROADWAY				<b>LCC:</b>			
630-00012	Traffic Control Management	70.000 DAY	1,700.00000	119,000.00	1,000.00000	70,000.00	1,750.00000	122,500.00
630-80341	Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size A)	14.000 EACH	60.00000	840.00	35.00000	490.00	68.00000	952.00
630-80342	Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size B)	106.000 EACH	80.00000	8,480.00	35.00000	3,710.00	87.00000	9,222.00
630-80350	Vertical Panel	40.000 EACH	50.00000	2,000.00	75.00000	3,000.00	41.00000	1,640.00
630-80355	Portable Message Sign Panel	5.000 EACH	6,000.00000	30,000.00	4,500.00000	22,500.00	6,000.00000	30,000.00
630-80357	Advance Warning Flashing or Sequencing Arrow Panel (B Type)	2.000 EACH	3,500.00000	7,000.00	2,500.00000	5,000.00	1,400.00000	2,800.00
630-80360	Drum Channelizing Device	50.000 EACH	60.00000	3,000.00	75.00000	3,750.00	49.00000	2,450.00
630-80380	Traffic Cone	350.000 EACH	10.00000	3,500.00	0.50000	175.00	7.00000	2,450.00
630-80511	Mobile Pavement Marking Zone	1.000 L S	25,000.00000	25,000.00	37,500.00000	37,500.00	35,000.00000	35,000.00
630-85041	Mobile Attenuator	25.000 DAY	1,500.00000	37,500.00	550.00000	13,750.00	900.00000	22,500.00
<b>Section Totals:</b>				\$6,085,432.65		\$4,806,630.45		\$5,539,841.35
<b>Contract Grand Totals</b>				<b>\$6,085,432.65</b>		<b>\$4,806,630.45</b>		<b>\$5,539,841.35</b>

Colorado Department of Transportation

Printed On: 01/16/2024

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 1 of 4

Contract ID: C24954

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	ROADWAY						
0005	202-00240 Removal of Asphalt Mat (Planing)	889.000	20.00000	25.00000 SY	17,780.00	22,225.00	125.00%	4,445.00
0010	202-00250 Removal of Pavement Marking	2,521.100	1.00000	8.50000 SF	2,521.10	21,429.35	850.00%	18,908.25
0015	202-00810 Removal of Ground Sign	1.000	300.00000	200.00000 EACH	300.00	200.00	66.67%	-100.00
0020	202-00821 Removal of Sign Panel	62.000	150.00000	100.00000 EACH	9,300.00	6,200.00	66.67%	-3,100.00
0025	203-01597 Potholing	10.000	450.00000	315.00000 HOUR	4,500.00	3,150.00	70.00%	-1,350.00
0030	208-00020 Silt Fence	200.000	4.00000	3.50000 LF	800.00	700.00	87.50%	-100.00
0035	208-00035 Aggregate Bag	200.000	13.00000	15.00000 LF	2,600.00	3,000.00	115.38%	400.00
0040	208-00103 Removal and Disposal of Sediment (Labor)	10.000	60.00000	80.00000 HOUR	600.00	800.00	133.33%	200.00
0045	208-00105 Removal and Disposal of Sediment (Equipment)	10.000	200.00000	200.00000 HOUR	2,000.00	2,000.00	100.00%	0.00
0050	210-00825 Reset Flashing Beacon	1.000	3,000.00000	12,500.00000 EACH	3,000.00	12,500.00	416.67%	9,500.00
0055	240-00000 Wildlife Biologist	15.000	160.00000	200.00000 HOUR	2,400.00	3,000.00	125.00%	600.00
0060	403-00720 Hot Mix Asphalt (Patching) (Asphalt) (GR SX)	186.000	400.00000	395.00000 TON	74,400.00	73,470.00	98.75%	-930.00

Colorado Department of Transportation

Printed On: 01/16/2024

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 2 of 4

Contract ID: C24954

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	ROADWAY						
0065	409-01015 Cover Coat Material (Type I)	1,073,722.1	2.50000	1.30000 SY	2,684,305.00	1,395,838.60	52.00%	-1,288,466.40
0070	411-10216 Emulsified Asphalt (CRS-2P)	425,194.00	3.20000	3.75000 GAL	1,360,620.80	1,594,477.50	117.19%	233,856.70
0075	614-00011 Sign Panel (Class I)	113.250	45.00000	30.00000 SF	5,096.25	3,397.50	66.67%	-1,698.75
0080	614-00012 Sign Panel (Class II)	305.750	50.00000	40.00000 SF	15,287.50	12,230.00	80.00%	-3,057.50
0085	614-01503 Steel Sign Support (2-Inch Round)(Post and Socket)	6.000	500.00000	550.00000 EACH	3,000.00	3,300.00	110.00%	300.00
0090	614-01573 Steel Sign Support (2-1/2 Inch Round NP-40)(Post & Slipbase)	7.000	600.00000	800.00000 EACH	4,200.00	5,600.00	133.33%	1,400.00
0095	620-00001 Field Office (Class 1)	1.000	50,000.00000	50,000.00000 EACH	50,000.00	50,000.00	100.00%	0.00
0100	620-00020 Sanitary Facility	1.000	5,000.00000	5,000.00000 EACH	5,000.00	5,000.00	100.00%	0.00
0105	626-00000 Mobilization	1.000	800,000.00000	865,000.00000 L S	800,000.00	865,000.00	108.13%	65,000.00
0110	626-01113 Public Information Management (Tier III)	125.000	120.00000	100.00000 DAY	15,000.00	12,500.00	83.33%	-2,500.00
0115	627-00013 Pavement Marking Paint (High Build)	6,786.000	50.00000	50.00000 GAL	339,300.00	339,300.00	100.00%	0.00

Colorado Department of Transportation

Printed On: 01/16/2024

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 3 of 4

Contract ID: C24954

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	ROADWAY						
0120	627-00016 Pavement Marking Paint (High Build)(Temporary)	2,926.000	60.00000	40.00000 GAL	175,560.00	117,040.00	66.67%	-58,520.00
0125	627-40012 Methyl Methacrylate Pavement Marking (Word Symbol)(Inlaid)	4,179.000	18.00000	5.50000 SF	75,222.00	22,984.50	30.56%	-52,237.50
0130	627-40013 Methyl Methacrylate Pavement Marking (X Walk Stop line)(Inlaid)	166.000	20.00000	5.50000 SF	3,320.00	913.00	27.50%	-2,407.00
0135	630-00000 Flagging	3,500.000	45.00000	15.00000 HOUR	157,500.00	52,500.00	33.33%	-105,000.00
0140	630-00001 Pilot Car Operation	250.000	100.00000	60.00000 HOUR	25,000.00	15,000.00	60.00%	-10,000.00
0145	630-00007 Traffic Control Inspection	30.000	350.00000	100.00000 DAY	10,500.00	3,000.00	28.57%	-7,500.00
0150	630-00012 Traffic Control Management	70.000	1,700.00000	1,000.00000 DAY	119,000.00	70,000.00	58.82%	-49,000.00
0155	630-80341 Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size A)	14.000	60.00000	35.00000 EACH	840.00	490.00	58.33%	-350.00
0160	630-80342 Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size B)	106.000	80.00000	35.00000 EACH	8,480.00	3,710.00	43.75%	-4,770.00
0165	630-80350 Vertical Panel	40.000	50.00000	75.00000 EACH	2,000.00	3,000.00	150.00%	1,000.00
0170	630-80355 Portable Message Sign Panel	5.000	6,000.00000	4,500.00000 EACH	30,000.00	22,500.00	75.00%	-7,500.00



Low Bid Item Analysis

Contract ID: C24954

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) / Underrun (-)
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	ROADWAY						
0175	630-80357 Advance Warning Flashing or Sequencing Arrow Panel (B Type)	2.000	3,500.00000	2,500.00000 EACH	7,000.00	5,000.00	71.43%	-2,000.00
0180	630-80360 Drum Channelizing Device	50.000	60.00000	75.00000 EACH	3,000.00	3,750.00	125.00%	750.00
0185	630-80380 Traffic Cone	350.000	10.00000	0.50000 EACH	3,500.00	175.00	5.00%	-3,325.00
0190	630-80511 Mobile Pavement Marking Zone	1.000	25,000.00000	37,500.00000 L S	25,000.00	37,500.00	150.00%	12,500.00
0195	630-85041 Mobile Attenuator	25.000	1,500.00000	550.00000 DAY	37,500.00	13,750.00	36.67%	-23,750.00
<b>Section 0001 Subtotal</b>					\$6,085,432.65	\$4,806,630.45	78.99%	-\$1,278,802.20
<b>Contract Total for Calculated Low Bidders Bid Items</b>					<b>\$6,085,432.65</b>	<b>\$4,806,630.45</b>	<b>78.99%</b>	<b>-\$1,278,802.20</b>